

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

IN RE EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

Lead Case No. 3:19-cv-01067-K

This Document Relates To:

ALL ACTIONS

GAIL WALKOVER, Derivatively on Behalf of
Exxon Corporation,

Case No. 3:20-cv-02302-K

Plaintiff,

v.

DARREN W. WOODS, ANDREW P. SWIGER,
DAVID S. ROSENTHAL, JEFFREY J.
WOODBURY, STEVEN S. REINEMUND,
MICHAEL J. BOSKIN, SAMUEL J.
PALMISANO, KENNETH C. FRAZIER,
URSULA M. BURNS, HENRIETTA H. FORE,
WILLIAM C. WELDON, REX W. TILLERSON,
WILLIAM W. GEORGE, LARRY R.
FAULKNER, DOUGLAS R. OBERHELMAN,
and PETER BRABECK-LETMATHE,

Defendants.

**GAIL WALKOVER'S MOTION TO VACATE EXISTING
LEADERSHIP STRUCTURE, AND APPOINT WALKOVER
AS LEAD PLAINTIFF AND HER COUNSEL AS LEAD COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION AND NOTICE OF MOTION	1
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION	2
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
II. BACKGROUND	4
A. Underlying Facts of the Related Actions	4
B. Background of the Consolidated Derivative Action.....	6
C. Walkover’s Demands and Subsequent Litigation.....	7
III. ARGUMENT	10
A. The Court Should Vacate the Existing Leadership Structure	10
B. The Court Should Appoint Walkover as Lead Plaintiff, Bragar as Lead Counsel, and Briscoe as Local Counsel.....	12
1. Walkover Is a Long-Term Exxon Shareholder Who Has and Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Interests of the Company’s Shareholders.....	13
2. Walkover Filed the Highest Quality Complaint	13
3. Walkover Has Pursued This Action with Effective Vigor.....	15
4. Bragar and Briscoe Are Highly Qualified Counsel	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Bank of America Corp. Sec. Derivative and ERISA Lit.,
258 F.R.D. 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 12

Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & A.R. Co.,
417 U.S. 703 (1974)..... 13

In re Bank of America Corp. Sec. Derivative and ERISA Lit.,
258 F.R.D. 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 12

Coastal (Bermuda), Ltd. v. E.W. Saybolt & Co.,
761 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1985) 10

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949)..... 12

Colli v. S. Methodist Univ.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92073 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 14, 2011)..... 10

In re Delphi Fin. Group S’holder Litig.,
2012 Del. Ch. LEXIS 22 (Del. Ch. Feb. 7, 2012)..... 11, 14

Iron Workers Mid-South Pension Fund v. Davis,
93 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (D. Minn. 2015)..... 13

Kneeland v. Luce,
141 U.S. 437 (1891)..... 11

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936)..... 10

In re Life Ptnrs. Holdings, Inc.,
No. DR-11-CV-43-AM, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192825 (W.D. Tex. May 9, 2012)..... 12

Lowinger ex rel. Caterpillar, Inc. v. Oberhelman,
No. 1:15-cv-01109-SLD-JEH, 2017 WL 1224524 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2017) 14

Melancon v. Texaco, Inc.,
659 F.2d 551 (5th Cir. 1981) 11

Millman v. Brinkley,
No. 1:03-cv-3831-WSD, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20113 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 1, 2004)..... 12

Mozes ex rel. General Electric Co. v. Welch,
638 F. Supp. 215 (D. Conn. 1986)..... 14

In re OCA Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
No. 05-2165, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49978 (E.D. La. Nov. 18, 2005) 12

Pena v. State Farm Lloyds,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218711 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2017)..... 11

Rich v. Reisini,
25 A.D.2d 32 (N.Y. App. Div. 1966) 12

TCW Tech. Ltd. P’ship v. Intermedia Communs.,
C.A. No. 18336, 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 147 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2000) 15

United States v. Terminal Transp. Co.,
1976 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17058 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 21, 1976) 11

Statutes

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 14A:5-28(4) 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 12, 13
